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City of
Dublin

OHI0, USA

CERTIFICATE OF PLAN APPROVAL

This is not a Building Permit. It is a record of our review of documents submitted
with your application for a Building Permit.

26 October 2020

Ms. Brenda Kinser

O'Neil Tents

895 W. Walnut Street

Canal Winchester, OH 43110

(614) 837-6352 bjk@oneiltents.com

Re: Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Address: 35 N. High Street (43017)
Application No.: TSTR-20-01723(1)

Dear Ms. Kinser:

The construction documents dated 25 September 2020 have been reviewed for compliance
with the provisions of the 2017 Ohio Building Code (August 2018 Edition). The review was
based upon the following criteria:

Primary Use Group: A-2

Area/Occupant Load: 1,849 SF / Chairs @ Tables shown = 62 Seats*
*Reference all current Governor of Ohio’s “"Responsible
RestartOhio” regulations and guidance for social distancing
requirements

Construction Type: IIB

Special Stipulations: 1. Set up 1 November 2020; Take down by 29 April 2021(<180
days) or until the end of the Executive Order, whichever is first.
2. This approval is for the 43'x43" main tent only.
3. No cooking allowed.

Project Description: Temporary structure to create additional eating area for Tucci’s
restaurant as allowed by City of Dublin “Executive Order for
Portable Structures and Temporary Uses” related to COVID-19
State of Emergency (March 17, 2020). Tent consists of a clear
span 43’-0"X43"-0” enclosed, heated structure anchored to new
concrete piers with two illuminated exit signs/egress lights w
battery back-up and 2 fire extinguishers.

Previous Occ Cert: TSTR-20-00999 (summer tent): 12-200470 (building)

The construction documents were prepared by Robert V. Nangia, Ohio registered engineer

#E-73309 and Jeffery R. Bolchalk, Ohio registered engineer #E-70796 to comply with t
City of

Dublin

BUILDING STANDARDS 5200 Emerald Parkway  Dublin, Ohio 43017  phone 614.410.4670  dublinohiousg.gov OHIO USA

roved for



mailto:bjk@oneiltents.com

CERTIFICATE OF PLAN APPROVAL - cont.
26 October 2020 Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Page 2 of 4 Application No. TSTR-20-01723(1)

requirements of the OBC Section 107.4.3 and have been reviewed, therefore, in accord with
that Section.

OBC 107.5.1 Approval of construction documents. . . . When the construction
documents have been determined to conform to the applicable provisions of the rules of the
Board, the building official shall endorse or stamp such plans as approved and issue the
certificate of plan approval in accordance with section 105.5.

Item1l THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE APPROVED

Item 2 The qualification of Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. as the Special
Inspection company for all foundation and structural work has been
reviewed and accepted by the building official.
1704.2.4 Report requirement. Special inspectors shall keep records of
inspections. The spedial inspectors shall submit reports of special inspections and
tests to the building official and to the registered design professional in
responsible charge. Reports shall indicate that work inspected or tested was or
was not completed in conformance to approved construction documents.
Discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate attention of the contractor for
correction. If they are not corrected, the discrepancies shall be brought to the
attention of the building official and to the registered design professional in
responsible charge prior to the completion of that phase of the work. A final
report documenting required special inspections and tests, and correction of any
discrepancies noted in the inspections or tests, shall be submitted at a point in
time agreed upon prior to the start of work by the owner or the owner's
representative to the building official prior to the issuance of a certificate of

occupancy.

This APPROVAL is for the issuance of a general building permit only. Separate
permits and fees for plumbing, mechanical, sprinkler, electric and low-voltage
must be obtained from the Dublin Building Standards Division prior to the start
of any work in these generally subcontracted areas.

The following items are required for code compliance, but are not necessarily covered in
detail in the construction documents. This list is a reminder to the design professional and
contractors of issues, which are to be satisfactorily dealt with in the field:

Item A Review and Approval of Plumbing Drawings and inspection of Plumbing
installations are performed by the Franklin County Board of Health

Item B OBC 106.3 Amended construction documents. If substantive changes to
the building are contemplated after first document submission, or during
construction, those changes must be submitted to the building official for review
and approval prior to those changes being executed. The building official may
waive this requirement in the instance of an emergency repair, or similar

instance.
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CERTIFICATE OF PLAN APPROVAL - cont.
26 October 2020 Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Page 3 of 4 Application No. TSTR-20-01723(1)

Item C OBC 107.5.2 Posting. The certificate of plan approval shall be posted in a
conspicuous location on the site. The owner and the contractor shall preserve
and keep the certificate posted until the final inspections are complete.

Item D OBC 107.7 Approved construction document sets. One set of construction
documents shall be kept by the building official. The other set(s) shall be
returned to the applicant, kept at the work site along with manufacturers’
installation instructions and product information, and shall be available for use by
the inspector.

Item E OBC 108.1 General. . . . Construction or work for which an approval is required
shall be subject to inspection by the building official. It shall be the duty of the
owner or the owner's duly authorized representative to notify the building
department when work is ready for inspection. Access to and means for
inspection of such work shall be provided for any inspections that are required by
this code.
1t shall be the duty of the owner or the owner's authorized representative to
cause the work to remain accessible and exposed for inspection purposes . . .
until the work has been inspected to verify compliance with the approved
construction documents. . .

This includes firestopping and draftstopping, mechanical work; piping, ducts and
systems, structural members and connections, and electrical work (Chapter 27
OBC). All systems and elements covered by code are to be inspected and
approved before being covered.

Subsequent work is allowed to proceed only to the point of the next required
inspection.

Item F OBC 804.3 Testing and Identification Interior floor finish and floor covering
materials shall be tested by an approved agency in accordance with NFPA 253
and identified by a hang tag or other suitable method so as to identify the
manufacturer or supplier and style, and shall indicate the interior floor finish or
floor covering classification according to Section 804.2. Carpet-type floor
coverings shall be tested as proposed for use, including underlayment. Test
reports confirming the information provided in the manufacturer’s product
identification shall be furnished to the building official upon request.

Item G OBC 1101.2 Design. Buildings and facilities shall be designed and constructed
to be accessible in accordance with this code and ICC 117.1 as amended in
Section 1112 of this chapter.

Item H All electrical will comply with the requirements of Article 27 OBC and the National
Electrical Code, NFPA 70, OBC approved.

Reviewed and Signed,

V.E. Rusanowatby 81 . z F A ;1 eee
Janet E. Rusanowsky, Architect Brad Fagrell, P.E.

Commercial Plans Examiner Director of Building Standards/CBO
(614) 410 4612 jrusanowsky@dublin.oh.us

City of
Dublin

OHIO, USA
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26 October 2020 Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Page 4 of 4 Application No. TSTR-20-01723(1)
Owner or Owner's Representative Date

Print Name and Title as Signed
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EXECUTIVE ORDER
TEMPORARY OUTDOOR PATIO EXPANSION

Pursuant to Chapter 36 of the Dublin Codified Ordinances and the City Manager’s Declaration of
a State of Emergency issued on March 17, 2020, the enforcement of certain provisions of
Chapter 153 regarding the City’s Outdoor Dining and Seating regulations are temporarily
amended as follows:

1. A business may temporarily expand their outdoor dining and eating area outside of the
currently designated/approved location to allow for increased social distancing related to
COVID-19. This will be permitted with the following stipulations:

a. The expansion will be permitted in conjunction with an existing and permitted
restaurant use;

b. A Certificate of Zoning Plan Approval will be required at no cost;

c. Relief from specific zoning site requirements, design details, and parking
requirements will be applied on a case-by-case basis.

d. Outdoor speakers and music will not be permitted in the expanded areas.

e. Outdoor dining and seating area materials should complement the existing
materials.

f. Expanded areas will be located to be sensitive to and take into consideration
surrounding properties, including residential areas.

g. Alcohol may only be served in the expanded area when permitted by the Ohio
Division of Liquor Control.

h. Staff will review the request for the expansion in conjunction with the direction
and guidance of FCPH.

2. A Certificate of Zoning Plan Approval shall be required in order to permit Outdoor Dining
and Seating expansion. The following information will be required to be submitted with
the CZPA form at no charge:

o Detailed, dimensioned site plan showing the location on the site with adherence to
ensuring safe access and be served by adequate parking;

e Sensitively located and to show adherence to the standards of the community and
minimizing impact on nearby residential uses to the maximum extent possible;

» Design specifications associated with the proposed outdoor dining and seating
expansion shall be provided: chairs and tables, umbrellas, etc.

o Detailed narrative noting the specific use proposed and the scope of the intended
use, particularly highlighting the required need as a result of COVID-19;

e Signed acknowledgment that the time period of validity is limited to the City’s
designation of a State of Emergency, or any other time limitation otherwise
mandated by the City Manager.

The intent of this Order is to support and promote increased social distancing and support local
businesses during this difficult economic time. These temporary amendments will immediately
cease upon termination of the State of Emergency or as otherwise mandated by the City

Manager and the expanded outdoor dining and seating will be required to be removed and
site restored. City of

Dublin

OHIO, USA
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11/03/20




EXECUTIVE ORDER

PORTABLE STRUCTURES AND TEMPORARY USES

Pursuant to Chapter 36 of the Dublin Codified Ordinances and the City Manager’s Declaration of
a State of Emergency issued on March 17, 2020, the enforcement of certain provisions of
Chapter 153 regarding the City’s Portable Structures and Temporary Uses are temporarily
amended as below:

1. Section 153.097(B)(3) — Portable Nonresidential Structures. A business may temporarily
erect a building(s) or similar structure(s) designed for occupation which is not placed on
a permanent foundation to allow for testing, waiting or staging related to COVID-19.
The definition shall include construction trailers, portable classrooms, tents, trailers and
other similar structures.

2. Section 153.097(C) — Permit process. A Certificate of Zoning Plan Approval shall be
required to permit these designated portable structures and temporary uses. The
following information will be required to be submitted with the CZPA form at no charge:

Detailed, dimensioned site plan showing location on the site with consideration of
the required setbacks and ensuring safe access and be served by adequate parking;
Sensitively located to show adherence to the standards of the community and
minimizing impact on nearby residential uses to the maximum extent possible;
Detailed and dimensioned elevations or design specifications of the proposed
temporary structure;

Detailed in a narrative noting the specific use proposed and the scope of the
intended use, particularly highlighting the required need as a result of COVID-19;
Signed acknowledgment that the time period of validity is limited to the City’s
designation of a State of Emergency, or any other time limitation otherwise
mandated by the City Manager.

The intent of this Order is to support and promote healthy practices during this difficult
economic time. These temporary amendments will immediately cease upon termination of the
State of Emergency or as otherwise mandated by the City Manager and the portable structures
and temporary uses will be required to be removed and the site restored.

EN00348.Public-00348 4817-0563-2188v1
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schaefer-inc.com 1.800.542.3302

Project Name: Tucci's

_______ Date: 11/052020  Author CMM___ Pageri schaefer

ATTACHMENTS TO HEATING
UNIT SHALL BE MADE WITH
FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS TO
ALLOW FOR SETTLEMENT AND
EXTERIOR SLAB MOVEMENT.

HEATING UNIT
WEIGHT = 770#
#4 @ 12"oc

g" /_ EA WAY
\

COPYRIGHT ©

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PRODUCT AND EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF SCHAEFER. NEITHER THE DOCUMENT
NOR THE INFORMATION IT CONTAINS MAY BE COPIED
OR USED FOR OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE
FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF SCHAEFER.
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HTS tentiaQ

Gable Style Single-level Structure
13m x 13m - 3.2m Eave

Structural evaluation of the gable style structure
in accordance with IBC 2015, and ASCE7-10

Designed for wind velocity 115 mph basic wind speed, 3-second gust, Exposure B
with factors applied per ASCE37-02 for nominal wind design pressures
Risk Category ="II'
Ground snow = 20 psf
Enclosed Structure

. ; ’ff

ROBERT V. NANGIA P.E.
7423 HOLLOW RIDGE DR.
HOUSTON, TX 77095

N
ONAL &3
’lllo:mﬁut\\\\\“

The professional engineer seal on this cover page refers to the calculation sheets contained within this document and to any Appendix or
Table sheets that support this document. Any other drawings and documents may require a separate seal for coverage not provided here.

Certification of this document only shows that the Professional Engineer of that particular state is in agreement with the report's contents. It
does not, however, imply that the structure is generally suitable for use within that state, or that every installation is covered by this report.

The information and illustrations contained within this document remain the sole property of HTS tentlQ and are to be treated as confidential.

The professional engineer’s seal, affixed on this document, signifies a responsibility for the structural adequacy of the design of the
structure in the completed project. The content contained within this document does not encompass means, methods and safety of erection.

All data, designs, technical representations, engineering calculations and illustrations whether written orimplied may not be reproduced in

whole orin part nor distributed, used in manufacturing, design or display without the express written consent of HTS tentlQ.
Retention of this document shall constitute acceptance of these terms and conditions.
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H TS tent IQ Hinter der Schlagmuhle 1
63699 Kefenrod
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1. Summary and Recommendations

This document, based on technical background information as provided by HTS tentlQ, covers the structural
evaluation of the aluminum frame style structure in accordance with U.S. Building Code requirements. The
specifications outlined in the Structural Engineering Institute / American Society of Civil Engineers (SEI/ASCE 7)
"Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures" were followed in determining the integrity of the
structure. This documentis intended to serve as a basis for the acceptability of this temporary, stand-alone,
enclosed structure under standard design wind loads at varying levels of exposure (terrain and wind velocities).

Lightweight Design Inc. compiled this document based on the existing frame tent system with reference to the
applicable building codes in the U.S. This report includes the load cases and combinations used in the analysis
and gives an indication as to the wind exposure for which the structure is suitable. Certification of this
document only shows that the Professional Engineer of that particular state is in agreement with the report's

contents. It does not, however, imply that the structure is generally suitable for use within that state, or that
every installation is covered by this report.

Computer-aided structural frame analysis were involved in the course of the investigation. Different load

combinations were considered to identify the critical aspects of the design. Member and detail checks were
established to derive the conclusions for the entire report.

As such, we have arrived at the following conclusions and recommendations:

1.1 Wind Speed Rating

Wind Speed 115 mph, 3-second gust

Exposure Category B

Construction Period Period = "More than 5 years"

Velocity Pressure qn = 20.16psf atmean roof height, h = 14.19t

Exposure Categories (IBC)

1609.4.3 Exposure categories. An exposure category shall be determined in accordance with the
following:

Exposure B. Exposure B shall apply where the ground surface roughness condition, as defined by
Surface Roughness B, prevails in the upwind direction for a distance of at least 2,600 feet (792 m) or 20
times the height of the building, whichever is greater.

Exception: For buildings whose mean roof height is less than or equal to 30 feet (9144 mm), the upwind
distance is permitted to be reduced to 1,500 feet (457 m).

Exposure C. Exposure C shall apply for all cases where Exposures B or D do not apply.

Exposure D. Exposure D shall apply where the ground surface roughness, as defined by Surface
Roughness D, prevails in the upwind direction for a distance of at least 5,000 feet (1524 m) or 20 times
the height of the building, whichever is greater. Exposure D shall extend inland from the shoreline for a
distance of 600 feet (183 m) or 20 times the height of the building, whichever is greater.

City of
Dublin

QHIO _USA
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» HTS tentiQ GmbH
H TS tent IQ Hinter der Schlagmuhle 1

63699 Kefenrod

Germany
Surface Roughness Categories (IBC)
1609.4.2 Surface roughness categories. Aground surface roughness within each 45-degree (0.79 rad)
sector shall be determined for a distance upwind of the site as defined in Section 1609.4.3 from the
categories defined below, for the purpose of assigning an exposure category as defined in Section
1609.4.3.
Surface Roughness B. Urban and suburban areas, wooded areas or other terrain with numerous closely
spaced obstructions having the size of single-family dwellings or larger.
Surface Roughness C. Open terrain with scattered obstructions having heights generally less than 30
feet (9144 mm). This category includes flat open country, grasslands, and all water surfaces in
hurricane-prone regions.
Surface Roughness D. Flat, unobstructed areas and water surfaces outside hurricane-prone regions.
This category includes smooth mud flats, salt flats and unbroken ice.
1.2 Hanging Dead Loads
The electrical and mechanical fixtures (lighting, HVAC, suspended items, etc.) totaling 500 Ibs per frame and
suspended symmetrically on the structure are accounted for. These hanging loads have been assumed to
be 125 Ibf at the center of each rafter and 250 Ibf at the ridge of each rafter for this analysis.
1.3 Live Loads (Snow, Floor, Roof)
Ground snow loading for the area is 20 psf.
Live loads loads produced by the use and occupancy of the building are found on Table 1607.1. n the case of
this structure, there are no additional live loads.
Based on performance and function of this building style, only short duration of the roof live load is expected on
the fabric roof of the structure. If repairs are needed, usually one worker with a light equipment would suffice.
Roof Live Load is not considered for this evaluation.
1.4 Base Reactions
The maximum reactions at the foundations/supports due to service and combined loads reactions and
exposure category are given in the Appendix C
NOTE: Foundations, by others, are required to support column loads. A foundations engineer must verify
ground conditions on a site-by-site basis and provide appropriate bearing plate sizes to accommodate
column loads:
1.5 Installation Requirements
Itis understood that the responsibility of proper installation according to the plans rests upon the installation
contractor. This includes, butis not limited to, ensuring the following:
e thatthe cables are always held taut,
o thatthe fabric is stretched tight enough to prevent the development of pockets and to
maintain the prescribed roof gradient,
o that purlins are installed securely against rafters to resist calculated loads,
o thatbase plates are secured to their foundations using anchors. The manufacturer
provides a base plate and anchoring plan for the structure as a base starting point for
average soil conditions. Itis the installers responsibility to ensure that the anchorage
provided will resist the reaction loads as indicated in the tables found in this
document. ..
City of
Dublin
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2a. Determination of Loads
Dead Load :

The structure dead loads consist of the self weight of the structure's components with addition of uniform

distributed loads for fabric roofing, side wall materials, and minor components. Various calculated weights are
shown below for reference and use in the static computer model analysis.

The structure is designed to support the loads shown in this calculations. It may, or may not, be capable of
supporting additional collateral loads. The owner of the structure shall not hand, or otherwise affix, additional
loads to this structure without a review by an engineer qualified to make said review. Additionally, prior to

adding load to this structure, the owner shall get a written confirmation by the qualified engineer as to the
magnitude and location of the load, or loads, being applied.

The electrical and mechanical fixtures (lighting, HVAC, suspended items, etc.) totaling 500 Ibs per frame and
suspended symmetrically on the structure are accounted for. These hanging loads have been assumed to
be 250 Ibf at the peak of the structure and 125 midway up each rafter for this analysis.

Load hanging at peak : Ppeak = 250-1bf

Rafter load hanging midway between peak and eave : Prafier = 125-1bf

Live Load :

Live loads loads produced by the use and occupancy of the building are found on Table 1607.1. In the case of
this structure, there are no additional live loads.

Roof Live Load :

Live loads loads produced by the use and occupancy of the building are found on Table 1607.1. In the case

of this structure, the mezzanine can be described as having a uniformly distributed load for walkways and
elevated platforms. The minimum floor live load used in this evaluation is O psf.

City of
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02b. Determination of Loads-Snow Loads
Design Parameters

| oo
g
il

In ©8 areas, site-specific Case Studies are required o <
vt groumd show 1ade. Exirerma ocal variston [

To convert fect to metars, mulliply by 0.3048

B

il 5
ASCE 7-10 FIGURE 7-1 Ground Snow Loads, P, for the United States (Lb/Ft?)

0 100 200 300 mites.

Ground Snow Load : pg = 20-psf [Fig. 7-1, Table 7-1]
Terrain Category: Exposure = "B" [Section 26.7]
Exposure Factor : C.=09 [Table 7-2]
Description of exposure type = "Roof exposure condition = Fully Exposed"
Thermal Factor : Ci=1 [Table 7-3]
Description of thermal condition = "Thermal Condition = All structures except those as indicated in Table 7-3"
Building Risk Category: Cat = "II" [Table 1.5-1]
Occupancy of Building = "All building and other structure except those listed in Risk Categories I, III, and IV"
Importance Factor : =10 [Table 1.5-2]
Flat Roof Snow Load :
pr = 0.7-Ce:Cylpg pr = 12.6-psf [Eq. 7.3-1]
City of
Dublin
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Minimum Snow Load for Low-Slope Roofs :
Per ASCE 7-10 Section 7.3.4, minimum roof snow load, p,,,, shall only apply to monoslope, hip and gable

roofs with slopes less than 15°, and to curved roofs where the vertical angle from the eaves to the crown is
less than 10°. This minimum roof snow load is a separate uniform load case. It need not be used in
determining or in combination with drift, sliding, unbalanced, or partial loads.

Check for Minimum Snow Load = "minimum values for low-slope roof need not to be considered "

Sloped Roof Snow Load
Roof Slope Factor : C,=0.80 [Figure 7-2a]
Sloped Roof Load : ps = Cyps [Eq. 7.4-1]

ps = 10.11-psf
Rain-on-Snow Surcharge Load:

Per ASCE 7-10 Section 7.10, for locations where Pg is 20 psfor less, but not zero, all roofs with slopes (in

degrees) less than W/50 with W in feet shall include a 5 psf rain-on-snow surcharge load. This additional
load applies only to the sloped roof (balanced) load case and need not be used in combination with drift,
sliding, unbalanced, minimum, or partial loads.

Rain-on-Snow Surcharge Load = "surchage load need not be applied" [Section 7.10]
Design Balanced Snow Load :
ps = 10.11-psf Sy = pg-Ligy
S = 37.05-pli

Design Unbalanced Snow Load Design Check:
Per ASCE 7-10 Section 7.6.1, for hip and gable roofs with a slope exceeding 7 on 12 (30.2°) or with a slope

less than 2.38° (1/2 on 12) unbalanced snow loads are not required to be applied.

B;00f = 17.86-deg [Section 7.6.1]

Check unbalanced load requirement = "all criteria met; must consider unbalanced loads"

City of
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Design Unbalanced Snow Load :

%I—“r 4.|

_/:|_1

S=3.1 [Section 7.1]

Yenow = 16.6-pcf [Eq. 7.7-1] l 5
hy = 1.3-ft [Figure 7-9] —‘

W =21.5-ft [Figure 7-5]

Balanced + + &

Unbalanced 1‘ l %
S 303t W <20 fi with L 1%py
2.windward . p roof rafter system
'I—dl
d; = 6.1-ft
i Fy
22.34 h, v/
SZleeward = ( j'pSf Unbalanced My T l ' ::
10.11 Ok % (xR 3 _+
ASCE 7-10 FIGURE 7-10 Balanced and Unbalanced Snow Loads
for Hip and Gable Roofs.
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2c - Wind Loads - Low Rise Buildings
Design Parameters
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i ,E.,",'z, *ASCE 7-10 Figure 26.5-1A Basic Wind Speed for Occupancy Category II Buildings and Other Structures.
Risk Category: Cat = "II" [Table 1.5-1]
Occupancy of Building = "All building and other structure except those listed in Risk Categories I, III, and IV"
Basic Wind Speed: V = 115-mph [Section 26.5.1]
Wind Directionality Factor: Kq= 0.85 [Table 26.6-1]
Exposure Category: Exposure = "B" [Section 26.7]
Topographic Factor: K,=1 [Section 26.8.2]
Gust Effect Factor: G=0.85 [Section 26.9.1]
Enclosure Classification: Enclosure = "Enclosed" [Section 26.12]

Wind Velocity Reduction for Temporary Structure per ASCE37-02

Reduction Factor: Ry =1 JASCE 37-02 Section 6.2.1]
Construction Period: Period = "More than 5 years" City of
Effective Wind Speed: V,= 115-mph Dublin
02c Determination of Loads-Wind (Low- 10f4 Approved for
A |
TorR.20-01723
11/03/20




& HTS tentiQ GmbH
H TS tentlo Hinter der Schlagmuhle 1
63699 Kefenrod
Germany

Envelope Procedure for Low Rise Buildings - ASCE 7-10 Chapter 28

Per ASCE 7-10 Section 26.2, buildings with mean roof height h less than or equal to 60 ft, and with mean
roof height h dose not exceed least horizontal dimension are considered as low-rise building.

Check Low Rise Criteria = "both low-rise conditions are satisfied"

Per ASCE 7-10 Section 28.1.4, no reduction to the velocity pressure is taken due to apparent shielding.

Velocity Pressure :
_ 2 . .
q, = 0.00256-K, K, Ky V; velocity pressure evaluated at peak height [Section 28.3.2:
qp = 0~00256'Kh'Kzt'Kd'Vr2 velocity pressure evaluated at mean roof height Equation 28.3-1]
where :
for 15ft <z <z, for z < 15ft
2
A\ 156\ @ [Table 28.3-1]
K,=201-| — K,=2.01.| —
Zg Zg
*Note: z shall not be taken less than 30 feet in exposure B.
zg = 1200 ft [Table 26.9.1]
_ velocity pressure exposure coefficient evaluated
K,=07 at peak height (z = 17.66ft)
K, =07 velocity pressure exposure coefficient evaluated
atmean roof height (h = 14.191t)
q, = 20.16-psf velocity pressure evaluated at building height, z
qp = 20.16-psf velocity pressure evaluated at mean roof height, h
City of
Dublin
02c Determination of Loads-Wind (Low- 20of4 Approved for
Construction
TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20




& HTS tentiQ GmbH
HTS tentlo Hinter der Schlagmuhle 1
63699 Kefenrod
Germany

Design Wind Pressure

p= qh'[(GCpf) - (GCpi)] [Equation 28.4-1]

Extemal Pressure Coefficients (GC )

Windward
W Corner
Drectian
Load Case A Load Case B

ASCE 7-10 FIGURE 28.4-1 External Pressure Coefficients (GCpy)
Transverse Direction (Load Case A)

GC fA _ ||1ll ||2ll ll3|| ll4ll II1E|| ll2E|| ||3Ell II4EII a _ 4.3.ft
o 0.51] -0.69| -0.46| -0.41 0.77| -1.07| -0.67| -0.61
2-a = 8.60-ft
(interpolated to the roof slope at: 8,,,¢ = 17.86deg)
Longitudinal Direction (Load Case B)
GC fB _ lllll ll2|l Il3ll |I4Il l|5ll ll6ll lllEll |I2Ell ll3Ell |I4E|I ll5Ell II6EI|
P -045| -0.69| -0.37| -0.45 04| -0.29| -0.48| -1.07 -0.53| -0.48 0.61| -0.43

Application of Pressures on Building Surfaces 2 and 3

Per note 8 in ASCE 7-10 Fig. 28.4-1, the roof pressure coefficient (GCpf), when negative in Zone 2 and 2E,
shall be applied in Zone 2/2E for a distance from the edge of the roof equal to 0.5*horizontal dimension of
the building parallel to the direction of the MWFRS being designed or 2.5* the eave height at the windward

wall, whichever is less; the remainder of Zone 2/2E extending to the ridge line shall use the pressure
coefficient (GCpf) for Zone 3/3E.

Zone 2/2E Distance cygep = 21.5-1t
Zone 2/2E Distance cygep = 22-ft

Intemal Pressure Coefficients (GCpi)

GC.. = "Overpressure" 0.18
’ "Underpressure" -0.18 [Table 26.11-1]

City of
Dublin

OHILO _USA
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Wind at Transverse Direction (Load Case A)
ll1ll "2" ll3l| ll4|| lllEll ||2Ell "3El| II4E|I
Pa = 6.68| -17.54| -12.99| -11.90 11.95 -25.20| -17.08| -15.93]| Psf
13.94| -10.28 -5.73 -4.64 19.21 -17.94 -9.82 -8.67
*top line = overpressure, bottom line = underpressure
Wind at Longitudinal Direction (Load Case B)
||1II II2II II3II ll4|| II5II ||6ll II1EII Il2EII II3EII ||4Ell ||5EII II6E|I
pe=| -12.7|-17.54] -11.09| -12.7| 4.44| -9.48]-13.31| -25.2]-14.31|-13.31| 8.67| -12.3| 'psf
-5.44| -10.28 -3.83| -544| 11.69| -2.22| -6.05|-17.94( -7.06| -6.05| 15.93| -5.04
*top line = overpressure, bottom line = underpressure
Design Wind Pressure on Gable
Il5|l II6II |I5E|l Il6EII
Pg=| 4.44| -948| 8.67| -12.3| pst
11.69( -2.22| 15.93 -5.04
Minimum Design Wind Loads
Per ASCE 7-10 Section 28.4 .4, the wind load to be used in the design of the MWFRS for an enclosed or
partially enclosed building shall not be less than 16 psf multiplied by the wall area of the building and 8 psf
multiplied by the roof area of the building projected onto a vertical plane normal to the assumed wind
direction.
City of
Dublin
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3. LRFD Load Combinations :
ASCE 7 -10 Section 2.2 : SYMBOLS AND NOTATION
D = dead load
Di =weight of ice
E = earthquake load
F = load due to fluids with well-defined pressures and maximum heights
Fa =flood load
H = load due to lateral earth pressure, ground water pressure, or pressure of bulk materials
L =live load
Lr = roof live load
R =rain load
S =snow load
T = self-straining force
W =wind load
Wi = wind-on-ice determined in accordance with Chapter 10
ASCE Section 2.3 : COMBINING FACTORED LOADS USING STRENGTH DESIGN
Section 2.3.2 : Basic Combinations. Structures, components, and foundations shall be designed so that their
design strength equals or exceeds the effects of the factored loads in the following combinations:
1.14D NOTE:
2.1.2D+1.6L +0.5(Lr or SorR) 1.As itis unlikely that this structure will experience
3.1.2D +1.6(Lror Sor R) + (L or 0.5W) service loads F and H, they are not shown in the
4.12D+1.0W+L+0.5(LrorSorR) combinations here for clarity.
5.1.2D+1.0E+L+0.2S
6.0.9D +1.0W
7.09D +1.0E
Exceptions :
1. The load factor on L in combinations 3, 4, and 5 is permitted to equal 0.5 for all occupancies in which L in
Table 4-1 is less than or equal to 100 psf, with the exception of areas occupied as places of public
assembly.
2. In combinations 2, 4, and 5, the companion load S shall be taken as either the flat roof snow load (p) or the
sloped roof snow load (p)
3.1nIBC 1605.2, S in combination 5 shall be 0.7 for roof configurations (such as saw tooth) that do not shed
snow off the structure.
Section 2.3.3 : Load Combinations Including Flood Load. When a structure is located in a flood zone (Section
5.3.1), the following load combinations shall be considered in addition to the basic combinations in Section
23.2:
1.In V-Zones or Coastal A-Zones, 1.0W in combinations 4 and 6 shall be replaced by 1.0W + 2.0Fa.
2. In noncoastal A-Zones, 1.0W in combinations 4 and 6 shall be replaced by 0.5W + 1.0Fa.
Section 2.3.4 : Load Combinations Including Atmospheric Ice Loads. When a structure is subjected to
atmospheric ice and wind-on-ice loads, the following load combinations shall be considered:
1.0.5(Lr or S or R) in combinatoin 2 shall be replaced by 0.2Di + 0.5S.
2.1.0W + 0.5(Lr or S or R) in combination 4 shall be replaced by Di+ Wi + 0.5S.
3. 1.0W in combination 6 shall be replaced by Di + Wi.
City of
Dublin
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Symbols as used in calculations
D, = dead load; W, =lateral wind +x (perpendicular to ridge line with overpressure)
L = live load; W, =lateral wind +x (perpendicular to ridge line with overpressure)
L, = roof live load; W, =longitudinal wind +z (parallel to ridge line with underrpressure)
S, = balanced snow W, =longitudinal wind +z (parallel to ridge line with underpressure)
S, = unbalanced snow W, =lateral wind -x (perpendicular to ridge line with overpressure)
Wy =lateral wind -x (perpendicular to ridge line with overpressure)
W,  =longitudinal wind -z (parallel to ridge line with underrpressure)
Wy =longitudinal wind -z (parallel to ridge line with underpressure)
W, =minimum design wind load
Combinations as applied in calculations :
101 14D, 401 12D, +10L:+05L +1.0W,
02 12D; +1.0L;+05L,+1.0W,
201 12D, +16L:+05L,
0 12D, +16L,+058, 03 12D, +10L+05L,+10W,
03 12D, +16L,+055, 04 12D, +10L+05L,+10W,
05 12D, +1.0L;+05L,+1.0W;
301 12D, +16L+10L 06 12D, +1.0L+05L,+1.0W,
02 12D, +16L,+05W, 07 12D, +10L+05L,+10W,
03 12D, +16L,+05W, 08 12D, +10L+05L,+1.0W,
04 12D, +16L,+05W, 09 12D, +10L+05L+10W,,
05 12D,+16L+05W, 10 12D +1.0L+05S, +1.0W,
06 12D, +16L+05W; A1 12D, +10L+058, +1.0W,
07 12D, +16L,+05W; 12 12D, +10L+05S, +1.0W,
08 12D, +16L+05W, 13 12D, +10L+058, +1.0W,
09 12D, +16L,+05W, 14 12D, +10L+05S, +1.0W,
10 12D, +16L+05W,, 15 12D +1.0L+05S, +1.0W;
A1 12D, +16S; +10L 16 12D, +1.0L+05S, +1.0W,
12 12D, +16S, +05W, A7 12D, +10L+05S, +1.0W,
13 12D, +16S, +05W, 18 12D, +1.0L+05S, +1.0W,,
14 12D, +16S,+05W, 19 12D, +1.0L+05S,+1.0W,
A5 12D, +16S,+05W, 20 12D, +10L+05S,+1.0W,
16 12D, +16S; +05W; 21 12D, +10L+05S,+1.0W,
A7 12D, +16S, +0.5W, 22 12D;+10L+05S,+10W,
18 12D, +16S, +05W, 23 12D;+10L+05S,+1.0W,
19 12D;+16S;+05W, 24 12D, +10L+05S,+1.0W;
20 12D,+16S,+05W,, 25 12D, +10L+05S,+1.0W,
21 12D, +16S,+10L 26 12D, +1.0L;+05S,+1.0W,
22 12D, +16S,+05W, 27 12D, +1.0L+05S,+1.0W)y,
23 12D;+16S,+05W,
24 12D;+16S,+05W, 601 09D, +10W,
25 12D;+16S,+05W, 02 09D, +1.0W,
26 12D;+16S,+05W; 03 09D, +1.0W,
27 12D, +16S,+05W, 04 09D, +10W,
28 12D, +16S,+05W, 05 09D +1.0W;
29 12D;+16S,+05W, 06 09D, +1.0W;
30 12D, +16S,+05W,, 07 09D, +1.0W,
08 09D +1.0W;
501 12D+ 1.04+02S,
09 09D, +10W,, .
02 12D;+ 104+02S, City of
Dublin
om0 usa
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04a. Profile Design-Main Frame
Section Properties :

E = 10100-ksi Table 3.3-1
n, = 1.95 Table 3.4-1
d=9921-in b =4.803-in Shape dimensions

by, =3.071-in ty = 0.157-in
bfZ 2.677-in th 0.16-in

Ag=5.521 ~in2 Cross-sectional area of Shape

;
i
o
[
I
7

A

b

I, = 68.35-in" I, = 2221.in* Moment of inertia

A, =

S, = 13.78-in° S, = 9.25.in°>  Section Modulus 252x122
r, = 3.52:in r,=2.01-in  Radius of Gyration

J=4327 ~in4 Torsional constant

K,:= 1.0 K, :=0.7 Factor for buckling

L, = 129-in Ly = 129-in Length for buckling

Ly:=L, Length between Bracing Points

Selected Ratios :
b b K. L K,
Y _los  —L =17 XX o
ty tp I I, 0.5.[1,-J

The following allowable stresses are based on values from the "2005 Aluminum Design Manual"

Allowable Axial Stress:

Specification 3.4.1 - Tension, axial: F341 = 32.3-ksi
Any tension member.

Specification 3.4.7 - Compression in Columns: F3 475 = 25.98 ksi
All columns.

F3.4.7y = 32.22-ksi

Specification 3.4.9 - Compression in Column Elements: F349 = 30.31 ksi
Flat elements supported on both edges.

Allowable Axial Stress: F,=2598ksi UseinEq.4.1.1-1

Fao = 30.31-ksi UseinEq.4.1.1-2
Fex = 63.46ksi  Foy = 40.47 ksi

City of

Dublin

QHIO _USA
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Allowable Bending Stress:
Specification 3.4.2 - Tension in Beams, extreme fibre, net section:
Flat elements in uniform tension (flanges).

Specification 3.4.14 - Compression in Beams, gross section.:
Tubular shapes.

Specification 3.4.16 - Compression in Beams, gross section:
Flat elements supported on both edges.

Specification 3.4.19 - Compression in Beams, elements:

Flat elements supported on both edges with longitudinal stiffening.

Allowable Bending Stress:

Allowable Shear Stress:

Specification 3.4.20 - Shear in Elements, gross section:
Unstiffened flat elements supported on both edges.

Actual Stress:
Member ID = "ms23"

Load Case = "3.17-1.2D1+1.6S0+0.5W6"

Cmx:=0.85 Cmy:= 0.85 M, = —63.57-kip-in
MX
fix == |[—| = 4.61-ksi
Sx
f, Cmx-f; Cmy-f;
Eq 414-1:  Eql = -+ x L Y by
Fa fac fac
1 — — |Fiy 1 — — |'Fyy
Fex l:ey
f, f, f,
Eq. 41.1-2: ER= — + =+ 2 =021
Fao Fbx Fby

Member ID = "ms25" Load Case = "6.05-0.9D1+1.0W5"

HTS tentiQ GmbH

Hinter der Schlagmuhle 1
63699 Kefenrod
Germany

F3.4.2 = 32.3-ksi

F3‘4_14 = 29.88-ksi

F3,4.16 = 31.33-ksi

F3_4.19 = 43.22-ksi

Fpx = 29.88-ksi UseinEq.4.1.1-1

. &Eq.4.1.1-2
Fyy = 29.88-ksi
F3_4.20 = 19.2-ksi
My = 0.07-kip-in C = -8.76-kip
My
foy == | = = 0.01-ksi f,c:= [—]| = 1.59-ksi
Sy g

=02

Eql is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"

Eq2 is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"

M, = —140.86-kip-in M, = 0.03-kip-in T = 6.65-kip
M M T
f:= |—| = 1022:ksi  fyyi= |[—2| =0ksi  fy:= — = 1.2ksi
X Sy g
i fat fbx fby .
Eq. 4.1.2-1: Eq3 := +—+—=038 Eq3 is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"
Fs341 Fox  Fry
City of
Dublin
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04b-Profile Design-Gable Uprights
Section Properties :

E = 10100-ksi Table 3.3-1

n, = 1.95 Table 3.4-1

d = 7.874-in b =4.724.in  Shape dimensions

by, = 5.846-in ty = 0.118-in

be = 2.638-in tp= 0.12-in

Ay =3.495 -in2 Cross-sectional area of Shape
. 4 . 4 . .

I, = 31.56-in I, = 12.91-in Moment of inertia

Sy = 8.02-in° Sy = 5.46.in°  Section Modulus

r, = 3.01-in ry = 1.92-in Radius of Gyration

I= 22.65-in4 Torsional constant

K :=1.0 K, =07 Factor for buckling

L, = 272-in L, =208-in  Lengthforbuckling

Ly:=1L, Length between Bracing Points

Selected Ratios :

by, by KL
M o495 L =23 =90.5
t,, t; I, T, 0.5,[1,7

The following allowable stresses are based on values from the "2005 Aluminum Design Manual”
Allowable Axial Stress:

Specification 3.4.1 - Tension, axial:
Any tension member.

F3_4_1 = 32.3-ksi

Specification 3.4.7 - Compression in Columns:
All columns.

F3,4.7X = 9.95-ksi

F3'4.7y = 13.53 -ksi

Specification 3.4.9 - Compression in Column Elements:
Flat elements supported on both edges.

F3'4.9 = 16.43-ksi

Allowable Axial Stress: F,=9.95ksi UseinEq.4.1.1-1
F,, = 16.43-ksi UseinEq.4.1.1-2
Fex=995ksi  F = 13.53-ksi

City of
Dublin

QHIO _USA
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Allowable Bending Stress:
Specification 3.4.2 - Tension in Beams, extreme fibre, net section:
Flat elements in uniform tension (flanges).

Specification 3.4.14 - Compression in Beams, gross section.:
Tubular shapes.

Specification 3.4.16 - Compression in Beams, gross section:
Flat elements supported on both edges.

Specification 3.4.19 - Compression in Beams, elements:

Flat elements supported on both edges with longitudinal stiffening.

Allowable Bending Stress:

Allowable Shear Stress:

Specification 3.4.20 - Shear in Elements, gross section:
Unstiffened flat elements supported on both edges.

Actual Stress:
Member ID = "gv001"

Load Case = "3.15-1.2D1+1.6S0+0.5W4"

Cmx:= 085 Cmy:= 0.85 M, = -37.61kip-in
MX
fo == |—| = 4.69-ksi
Sx
f, Cmx-f; Cmy-f;
Eq. 4.1.1-1: Eql = =< 4 . Y oy
Fa fac fac
1—— |Fpe | 1= — |Fyy
Fex l:ey
fo  fox
Eq. 4.1.1-2: Eq2=£+;_"+ﬂ=oz

Member ID = "gv001" Load Case = "6.04-0.9D1+1.0W4"

M,

fy

=02

y -

HTS tentiQ GmbH
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F3_4.2 = 32.3-ksi

F3_4_14 = 28.79-ksi

F3.4.16 = 29.15-ksi

F3_4.19 = 43.22-ksi

Fpx = 28.79-ksi Usein Eq.4.1.1-1

. &Eq.4.1.1-2
Fyy = 28.79-ksi
F3_4.20 = 16.11 ksi
= 3.09-kip-in C =-1.22-kip
My
= |—| =0.57ksi f,.:=|—]| = 0.35ksi
Sy g

Eql is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"

Eq2 is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"

M, = —75.22 kip-in M, = 6.68-kip-in T = 0.16-kip
My My T
fox = |—| = 9.38-ksi foy == || = 1.22:ksi f3;:= — = 0.05-ksi
X Sy Ag
i fat fbx fby .
Eq. 41.2-1: Eq3 := +— +—=037 Eq3 is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"
341 Fox  Fyy
City of
Dublin
04b-Profile Design-Gable uprights.xmcd 2 of 2 Approved for

Construction

TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20




HTS tentia

HTS tentiQ GmbH
Hinter der Schlagmuhle 1
63699 Kefenrod

Germany
05. Splice Design
Eave Splice Design :
Section Properties :
Materials of construction : S235 Steel
Modulus of elasticity E = 29000-ksi
Cross-sectional area Ag= 6.467-in2
Shape dimensions by, = 9.528-in by =2.953-in
ty, = 0.472-in tp = 0.295-in
Moment of inertia, strong/weak axis I, = 74.54.in* I, = 14.74-in”
Section Modulus, strong/weak axis Sy = 15.65-in> S, = 6.72-in°
Radius of Gyration, strong/weak axis 1, = 3.4in r,=1.51in
Chapter D - Design of Members for Tension
o¢P, design compressive strength for LRFD design
where :
P, nominal tensile strength as determined according to Sections D2-D6
Pt gross = 0.9 Ginet = 0.75  for LRFD design
Tensile yielding in the gros s section
P,y = FyA, (D2-1)
Py = Fy- A, = 220.42-kip
Tensile rupture in the net section
Py = Fy'Ae (D2'2)
P, = F, A, = 337.67-kip
Design tensile strength / Allowable tensile strength
&P, = 198.38-kip for LRFD design tensile strength
City of
Dublin
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Chapter E - Design of Members for Compression
o P, design compressive strength for LRFD design
where :
P, nominal compressive strength as determined according to Sections E3-E7
b, =09 for LRFD design
L laterally unbraced length of the member, in (mm)
r governing radius of gyration, in (mm)
K effective length factor determined in accordance with Section C2
E3 - Compressive strength for flexural buckling of members without slender elements
P, = Fcr'Ag (E3-1)
2
Fom —F _50174si (E3-4)
Sl
r,
Iy
) F
F = if| KL <471 E 0.688 ° ‘Fy,0.877-F,| = 27.48-ksi (E3-2),
I, ’ F, (E3-3)
P, = F- Ay = 177.71-kip
Design compressive strength / Allowable compressive strength
®P... = 159.93-kip for LRFD design compressive strength
Chapter F - Design of Members for Flexure
F1. General Provisions
by M, design flexural strength for LRFD design
where:
M, nominal flexural strength as determined according to Sections F2-F10
by = 0.90 for LRFD design
F7.Rectangular HSS members
Yielding
M,y = Fy-Z, = 682.36-kip-in (F7-1)
M, := F-Z,
City of
Dublin
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Flange Local Buckling

For compact section, the limit state of flange local buckling does not apply

For noncompact sections

b |F
M, = mil{Mp ~ (M, - Fy.sx).[3.57~t—~ ’Ey - 4.0j,Mp} = 682.36-kip-in (F7-2)
d

For sections with slender walls

E 038 |E
be= 192ty [—-| 1 - ——- |— | =-15.98-in
F, b Fy

tq
beh® = (be — 2-t)-(h — 2:t)
6-h
M, == Fy-Segr = —1737.01 -kip-in

3
Seff = if] be < b,

»MX

Flange Section Status = "The flange section of the rectangular HSS is compact since b/t = 3.72"

M, = 999999999-kip-in

Web Local Buckling

For compact section, the limit state of web local buckling does not apply

For noncompact sections

. h | Fy .
M, = mm[Mp - (M, - Fy~Sx)~[3.05~t—d~ /f - 0.738}1\/113} = 454.56 kip-in

Web Section Status = "The web section of the rectangular HSS is compact since h/t = 18.68"

Design Flexural Strength
oM, = 614.12-kip-in for LRFD design compressive strength

Stresses in Solice :
The connection splice is considered to carry the entire moment where the roof and column profiles meet.

Member ID = "mr20"  Load Case = "3.17-1.2D1+1.6S0+0.5W6" M, = -96.15-kip-in V = 1.86-kip C = —8.88-kip

x ==

Stress interaction on the snlice :

IE = if|:|c| >0.2, |C| +§(|MX| + |My|) |C| +(|MX| + |My|j:|:0.18

d)Pnc (l)Pnc 9 d)Mn (I)Mn ’ 2'(l)Pnc d)Mn d)Mn
IE is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"

Member ID = "mr20" Load Case = "3.17-1.2D1+1.6S0+0.5W6" M, = -96.15-kip-in V= 1.86-kip
Stress interaction on the splice :

IE := if{ L s02,— +§.[|M" + |My|j, T +(|M" + |MY|H=0.35
d)Pnt (ant 9 d)Mn (an 2. d)Pnt d)Mn d)Mn

IE is less than or equal to 1.0 Y
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Peak Splice Design :
Section Properties :

Materials of construction : 5355 Steel

Modulus of elasticity E = 29000-ksi

Cross-sectional area Ag= 6.467-in”

Shape dimensions b, = 9.528-in by =2.953-in
ty=0.472-in  t;=0.295-in

Moment of inertia, strong/weak axis I = 74.54.in* I, = 14.74-in”

Section Modulus, strong/weak axis Sy = 15.65-in> S, = 6.72-in°

Radius of Gyration, strong/weak axis 1, = 3.4in ry = 1.51-in

Stresses in Splice :

The connection splice is considered to carry the entire moment where the main profiles meet.
Member ID = "mr3" Load Case = "3.26-1.2D1+1.6S6+0.5W6"

M, = 12.28-kip-in V = —0.46-kip C = -0.97-kip

Stress interaction on the splice :

IE = if[|c| >0.2, €] +§(|MX| + |My|), I +(|MX| + |My|ﬂ=0.oz
d)Pnc (I)Pnc 9 d)Mn (I)Mn 2. d)Pnc d)Mn d)Mn

IE is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"

Member ID = "mr3" Load Case = "3.26-1.2D1+1.6S6+0.5W6"

M, = 30.03-kip-in V = —0.6-kip T = 1.24-kip
Stress interaction on the splice :

IE = if[ L s02,— +§.[|MX| + |MV|), T +(|M"| + |My|ﬂ=0.05
d)Pnt (I)Pnt 9 d)Mn d)Mn 2: d)Pnt d)Mn d)Mn

IE is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"
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06. Base plate Design

HTS tentiQ GmbH
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Germany

g2 P H
I I | . 1] 1 F T
g i & Material : S235
€ D |
':'535 i FYAE235 = 34.08-ksi
i FutAE235 = 49.31 ksi
- " EE T EAE235 = 30457.92-ksi
! Vert. Plate :
|
‘EB i _@_ b, =135>mm d, = 115-mm
\ ! ¥, ty, = 25-mm
Base Plate :
b, =320-mm d, = 320-mm
tp = 15-mm
Vertical plates :
Section Properties (single vertical plate) :
2
ty'b byt
A= byt = 5.23-in> Sy = ——— = 4.63-in° Syyi= —— = 0.86-in>
Allowable Stress :
Oallowable = ¢b'FyAE235 = 30.68-ksi
City of
Dublin
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Actual Stress :

Moment arm above Section : dg = 9.45-in
LoadCase ) = "6.02-0.9D1+1.0W2"
A% 0.5-H, -d
0 0B
o= + = 6.04-ksi
2-A, 2-Syy
LoadCase | = "6.06-0.9D1+1.0W6"
v, 0.5-H,-dg
= - = 7.45-ksi
(2)'AV 2'Svy

Bending of Base Plate :
Allowable Stress :

Oallowable = ¢b'FyAE355 = 46.34-ksi

Surface area of base plate :

The reaction forces act on a distance "d" above the bottom side of plate:

LoadCase0 = "3.17-1.2D1+1.6S50+0.5W6"

A=LW= 158.72~in2

HTS tentiQ GmbH

Hinter der Schlagmuhle 1
63699 Kefenrod
Germany

H)= —2.09-kip Vo= —2.99-kip
o is less than or equal to O 4j1owable = "OK"
v, = —4.18-kip

H1 = 2.56-kip

o is less than or equal to O 4j1owable = "OK"

d =225-mm

H, = 1.04-kip V,, = 4.45-kip

These forces result in the following pressure under the baseplate:

V0 Ho-d-(6) KN
fnax = T3 f oo = 383.78-—
L-W2 m2
f0x = 0.056-ksi
Vo Hyd(©) kN
fmin = - —2 fmin = 2~7'_2
L-W m
£ = 0-ksi
Section A-A:

Pressure

It

uncler the BasePlate

153- kN
The pressure f, equals: £ := gy — (| fnax| + |fovi )ﬂ f\ = 186.7 — f) = 0.03ksi
300-mm m2
The moment resulting from the pressure under the plate equals :
fnax + Ta 153-
M, = (“‘a"Tj-m mm-(ﬂsoo-mm M, = 1-kN-m M, = 8.9-kip-in
M, 6 N
The actual stress equals : op = op=83.5—— op = 12.1-ksi
2 2
LT mm
0 is less than or equal to Oyjowable m
City of
Dublin
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HTS tentiQ GmbH
Hinter der Schlagmuhle 1
63699 Kefenrod

Germany
7.Purlin-120x80x3
Section Properties :

Table 3.3-1 E = 29000-ksi Cross-sectional area Ay = 1.77-in2

Yield/Ultimate stresses Fy = 50-ksi F, = 65-ksi Moment of inertia I - 5.53-in4 I = 2.97-in4

Shape dimensions h=4.72-in b=3.15in 3 3
Secti dul = i - ;i

{=0.12-in ection modulus Sy = 2.34-in Sy 1.88-in
Radius of gyration r, = 1.79-in r, = 1.3:in
Torsional constant J= 6,16-in4
t
Table B4 .1 Limiting Width-Thicknes s Ratios for Compression Elements
Case 12 Uniform compression in flanges of rectangular box and hollow structural b

sections of uniform thickness subject to bendina or compression.

’ E ’ E
b=282-in t=0.12-in b /ty3= 2567 A = 112 F_ =26.97 X\ := 140 F_ =33.72
y y

Section is = "compact"

Case 13 Flexure in webs of rectangular HSS

E E T
h=439in t=0.12-in h/ty=40.01 Ap = 2.42- F_ =58.28 \.:=5.70- F_ = 137.27 h
K I

Section is = "compact"

Allowable Strength:
Chapter D - Design of Members for Tension P, = 79.61 kip
Chapter E - Design of Members for Compression P, = 17.27 kip

Chapter F - Design of Members for Flexure M = 126.9-kip-in

Mgy = 96.21-kip-in

Actual Required Strength:

Member ID = "pI3" Load Case = "6.04-0.9D1+1.0W4"

(worst case shown)
M,, = 0-kip-in M,y = 0-kip-in P, = —4.31-kip
P P M M
For Y202 —48[2 2, Dol (H1-1a)
c Pc 9 Mcx Mcy
P P M M
For — < 0.2 i =+ <10 (H1-1b)
PC 2'Pc Mcx Mcy
P P ] M M P M M
IE = if I 20.2,| 4 + = [ Mo + [M | 4 + [Ma + [ Mo =0.25
Pc Pc 9 Mcx Mcy 2'Pc Mcx Mcy
IE is less than or equal to 1.0 = "OK"
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8. Bracing Cables
The roof bracing cables are constructed of 6x19 Galvanized EIPS Wire Rope.
[ Rape Meminal Strength® Tons Approximate
Diamwetar (Bright & Drawn Galvanized) EIPS We./Ft (Lbs.)
{Im.) IWRE Fiber Core WRE Fiber Core
L 3.40 1401 oile 0105
|
| B 537 464 LR T ] a4
| 3 755 67 0.36 023
T 102 308 035 031
| 1a 133 18 046 043
The max factored load in a roof wind B 168 149 059 .53
brace is Tay = 2900 1bf. | e 208 18 07z e
X . | E ] 174 6.1 | 0 95
wire rope is T,y = 172201bf. _ | 517 80 135 .68
| 114 £50 ) 134 213
allow'90% 14 T i 187 .63
Safety Factor .= ——— =534 | 1% 960 854 350 318
max |1 I140 a4 416 3.78
USE a 6x19 Galvanized EIPS wire rope with a minimum diameter of ¢ = 0.4000in .
Adjustment of the roof bracing cables is through tumbuckles.
] OPEN o :
% Thread I 1
- G - K CLOSED | (ESC ST | Mok Lowd: | Bt Weiht
& Take Up s
(Inches) Limit (Lbs.)* (Lbs.)
}ﬂ- __g :-L-{ S
Tlidx4 00 e ¥
BB
L ectosen— TEMEx 4-1/2 800 56
- 3 H&':E"ED . tWBx6 1200 |85
The max factored load in a roof wind brace is T, = 2900 Ibf. HEEE =200 162
. . 12x5 2200 2259
The working strength of ¢ = 0.750 inturnbuckle is T, = 5200 1bf. el - =
] , , 1W2x12 2200 2.7
The nominal strength of ¢ = 0.750 inturbuckle is T, = 26000 1bf.
G x 8 3500 32
T 11 y = E
Safety Factor := ——— = 8.97 g R 2
max B w12 3500 4.58
] o , , W4 %6 5200 4.30
USE a turnbuckle with a minimum thread diameter of ¢ = 0.75001n.
x5 5200 .80
=12 5200 872
a4 =18 2200 8.45
g =12 7200 8.37
. ) A TEx18 7200
* Proof Load is 2.5 Times Work Load Limit s - .
1x8& 10000
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Planning Worksheet arpno. 2001723

No Inspections Required (O ADDRESS: __ 35 N. High Street

DATE: 9/18/20

Updated in Naviline (O PLANREVIEWER: __ Velma Coen

Check All Required Inspections

Zoning Rough ZONR * |

Zoning Final P18 (999) |

* Must come before Frame Inspection

ﬁ(lily of
Dublin

OHIO, USA

Approved for
Construction
TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20




Johnson ﬂ))l(,

Series 5 (3-6 Ton) Page: 10

Controls Single Package R-410A Air Conditioner

Project Name: The Shops at Rocky Fork

Unit Model # JABZFN10U2AAB1

Quantity: 4 Tag #: Building B RTU-

System: JABZFN10U2AAB1 (4)

3,567

( Cooling Performance b

Total capacity 68.8 MBH

Sensible capacity 504 MBH

Refrigerant type R-410A

Efficiency (at ARI) 11.00 EER

Ambient DB temp. 950 °F

Enlering DB temp. 80.0 °F

Enlering WB temp. 67.0 °F

Leaving DB temp. 60.6 °F

Leaving WB lemp. 58.0 °F

Power input {wfo blower) 6.65 kW

Sound power 82 dB(A)

Gas Heating Performance

Enlering DB temp. 60 °F

Healing oulput capacity (Max) 100 MBH

Supply air 2400 CFM

Heating input capacity (Max) 125 MBH

Leaving DB lemp. 986 °F

Air lemp. risa 388 °F 6 Ton

gFUEs 50':15 % * Johnson Conlrols Units are Manufactured at an ISO 9001 Registered Facility
Sl . and Each Rooftop is Completely Computer-Run Tested Prior to Shipment,

Supply Air Biower Parformance

e 2400 G| Unit Features

Ext. static pressure 0.8 IWG = Unil Cabinet Conslrucled of Powder Painted Sleel, Cerlified At 1000 Hours
Unit static resistance 0.2 IWG Salt Spray Test (ASTM B-117 Standards)

Blower speed 1290 RPM | = Through-lhe-Curb and Through-The-Base Ulility Conneclions

Max BHP of Motor (including service factor) 3.45 HP * Elther Supply and/or Relum can be Field Converted from Verticai to
a“a‘l'ér "-;:‘I'i""" Bﬂgﬂofg s Horizontal Configuration withoul Cutting Panels.

Ackial mq'}fm BHP 172 HP * Full Perimeter Base Rails with Buill in Rigging Capabilities

Power inpul 1.61 kW * Galvanized Steel Drain Pan

Elevalion 0 ft * Scroll Compressor

Drive type BELT = Single Slage Cooling

Electrical Data » Solid Core Liquid Line Fliter Driers

Power supply 208-3-60 * Microchannel Condenser Coil

Unil min circuit ampacity 37 Amps | « 100 MBH Oulput Aluminized Steel, Single Stage Gas Nominal Heat
Unil max over-current protection S0 Amps | . 3 HP High Siatic Bell Drive Blower

Dimensions & Weight * Unit Ships with 1 Throwaway Filters with a Slandard Filter Rack Thal Will

Hgt 33 in. Len 83 in. Wih 45 in. Accept up lo 2* Filtars

Weighl wilh faclory inslalled 770 Ibs. + Single Poinl Power Conneclion

Clearances * Phase Monitor

Right 24 in.  Fronl 32 in. Back 36 in. = Single Enthalpy Economizer and Hood (No Baromelric Relief Damper)
\Top 72 in.  Bollom 0in. Lefi 36 in. / * Short Circuil Current: SkA RMS Symmelrical

) ‘ N
e ]\f-‘-'v,’)

Nole; Please refer (o the lech guide for lislad maximum stalic pressures

Standard Unit Controller: Simplicity Control Board

* An Inlegrated Low-Ambient Conlrol, Anli-Short Cycle Protection, Lead-Lag,
Fan On and Fan off Delays, Low Vollage Prolection, On-Board Diagnostic
and Fault Code Display.

* Safety Monitoring - Manitors the High and Low-Pressure Swilches, the
Freezeslals, the Gas Valve, if Applicable, and the Temperature Limit Swilch
on Gas and Eleclric Heat Units. The Unit Control Board will Alarm on Ignition
Failures, Safety Lockouls and Repeated Limil Swilch Trips.

Warranty

* One (1) Year Limiled Warranty on the Complete Unit

* Five (5) Year Warranty - Compressors and Electric Heater Elements

« Ten (10) Year Warranly - Aluminized Sleel Tubular Haat Exchangers

(
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Johnson W)I(' Ser?e?s (3'6 Ton) Page: 20 |

|

Controls Single Package R-410A Air Conditioner !

§

Project Name: The Shops at Rocky Fork Unil Model #: JABZFN10U2AAB1 :

Quantity: 4 Tag #: Bullding B RTU- Syslem: JAG6ZFN10U2AAB1 (4)
35867

Factory Installed Options

JA6ZFN10U2AAB1
J 6 Ton |
Nominal Cooling Capacity:| JAG e Sos Goolig |
Johnson Controls Series 5 Single Packaged R410A Air |
d :
Product Category YA Sonililies |

100 MBH Output Aluminized Steel, Single Stage Gas
Heat
3 HP High Siatic Beil Drive Blower

u 1° Throwaway Filters |
Single Enthalpy Economizer and Hou¢ {No Barometric

Relief Damper) |
Voltage:| 2 208/230-3-60

Installation Options:| A

Heat Type and Nominal Heat Capacity:| N10

Product Identifier;| F 11.0 EER [ 11.3 IEER i
|
r

Alrflow:

Microchanne! Condenser Coil
Additional Options:| AB | Phase Monitor
Galvanized Stesl Drain Pan

Product Generation:| 1

Field Installed Accessories

@ 1RC0434 - Roof Curb - 14" High,
Flat, Uninsulated, Full Perimeter
(Shipped Knocked Down) (86.0
Ibs)

@® 1RD0410 - Barometric Relief
Damper with Hood Kit (Downflow
Unit or Duct Mounted) (6.0 Ibs)

@ 2EP07700424 - JC| Branded, 2
Heat/ 2 Cool, Electronic 7 Day
Prc;grammable, T600MSP-3 (2.0
Ibs

City of
Dublin

HIO, USA

Unitary Sales Tool v1 580 Informalion is subjact to change wilhoul notice Check local codes Prnteli dipproved for
Construction
TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20
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WASHINGTON
TOWNSHIP

TRUSTEES

Denise Franz King
Charles W. Kranstuber
Jan Rozanski

FISCAL OFFICER

Joyce E. Robinson

6200 Eiterman Road
Dublin, Ohio 43016

614 652 3920

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP

FIRE DEPARTMENT
6200 Eiterman Road
Dublin, Ohio 43016
614-652-3920

Tent Application Process

For Dublin 2017 Ohio Fire Code based upon the 2015 International Fire Code

Rules and Regulations for Tent Installation

Permits are required for a tent (capable of installing side curtains) in excess of 200
sq. ft. or a canopy (side curtain prohibited) in excess of 400 sq. ft.

Construction shall comply with the current Ohio Building Code and applicable
provisions of Chapter 24 in the Dublin Fire Code.

4]

N B © [ NN

&

Place of assembly tents (50 or more persons) requires all of the following:

v exit and emergency lighting

v' proper number of approved exits based on the occupant load

v" no open or exposed flames inside or within 20 feet of tent
Free of straw, hay, shavings, or similar combustible materials
NO SMOKING shall be permitted in tents or under canopies. Approved “No”
Smoking signs must be posted.
All tents and canopies shall be flame resistant treated and the proper
certification along with proper labeling affixed on the material.
All tents and canopies must be properly anchored. (City of Dublin requires
caps on all steel stakes installed on city property.
Fire extinguishers are required in cooking and place of assembly tents.
(Minimum 5Ib rated 2A-10BC)
Cooking and heating equipment shall not be located within 10 feet of the
exits or combustible materials.
Flammable and combustible liquids must be stored outside in an approved
manner not less than 50 feet away from structure.
LP-gas containers 500 gallons or less shall have a minimum separation
between the container and structure not less than 10 feet and properly
secured to prevent unauthorized movement.
LP-gas containers gallons or more shall have minimum separation between
the container and structures of not less than 25 feet and properly secured to
prevent unauthorized movement.
Generators and other internal combustion power sources shall be separated
from tents/canopies by a minimum of 20 feet and shall be isolated from
contact with the public by fencing, enclosure or other approved means.
Fees for tents and canopies are based on the number of tents or canopies
installed #1-5 = $50.00 #6-10 = $75.00 #11-15 = $100.00 #16-20 = $160.00
#20+ = $200.00
ALL TENTS SHALL BE INSPECTED by the Dublin Building Division and the
Washington Township Fire Department before occupancy.

City of
Dublin

OHIO, USA

Approved for
Construction
TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20
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City of Dublin Review Services - Commercial TENT Prescreen Checklist

THIS IS NOT A REVIEW FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

Application # TSTR-20-01723 Submitted Date 910
Project Name | UcCi's Patio Tent Winter Project Address
Project Contact E-mail Phone

Staff Use Only Below This Line

Received by Review Services (Date) 911

YES

<
m
[/}

O00oooEOoOooooaao

00002 0000000000000

YES

oo

YES
YES

=
>

O303Eo03o0000oooaoaon 3

NO
a

ooooa 3

Application Complete? (Date) o111 by: df
If not complete please review items marked “"No"” below

GENERAL- Actions Required (Assume YES unless marked NO and initialed)

Application Temporary Structures Form Complete Reviewer Initials

Design Professional Seals on Drawings/Documents Reviewer Initials

No PRELIMINARY drawings included in submitted Drawings/Documents Reviewer Initials

Itemized response to previous reviews provided Reviewer Initials

Drawings properly named and oriented. Reviewer Initials
JELECTRICAL- Actions Required Reviewer Initials BC

Building Code Summary (construction type, occupancy, and occupant load) provided
Tent Floor Plans provided

Site Plan with distance from buildings to Tent Supports identified provided Brad 614/410-4613
Platform with accessible exit(s). 2 accessible exits if occupancy > 49 occupants provided on Drawings.

Flame Retardant Certificate for Tent Fabric noted to provided on Drawings/Documents

Egress Illumination with Emergency Power at 1 FC provided

Exits and exit access doors marked on the drawings provided (if required)

Minimum Structural Loading provided

Special Inspections provided (if required)

Special Inspector’s Credentials provided (Credentials required for any approval)

Toilet Fixtures complying with OBC 2902.1 and OBC Chapter 11 provided

Delegated Design Listed and Phased Approval Request Form provided?

Generator located, sized and grounded shown on the plans

FIRE - Actions Required Reviewer Initials
Required Fire Protection Systems or Fire Watch Plan provided
Fire Extinguishers located on the drawings.

ZONING/PLANNING - Actions Required Reviewer Initials BC
Site Plan provided

ENGINEERING - Actions Required Reviewer Initials_CAS/f

Site Plan provided

PRESCREEN NOTES

Show how the base plate will be anchored

City of

o PRESCREEN NOTES ON NEXT PAGE IF BOX IS CHECKEDn

OHIO, USA

Approved for
Construction
TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20



Application
Submitted Date
Project Name
Project Address
Project Contact
E-mail
Phone
undefined
Staff Use Only Below This Line
Received by Review Services (Date
Application Complete? (Date
by
Reviewer Initials
Reviewer Initials
Reviewer Initials
Reviewer Initials
Reviewer Initials
Reviewer Initials
Delegated Design Listed and Phased Approval Request Form provided
Reviewer Initials
Reviewer Initials
Reviewer Initials
PRESCREEN NOTES [1]
PRESCREEN NOTES [2]
PRESCREEN NOTES [3]
PRESCREEN NOTES [4]
PRESCREEN NOTES [5]
PRESCREEN NOTES [6]
PRESCREEN NOTES ON NEXT PAGE IF BOX IS CHECKED
fitedj Fri Sep 11 12:40:05 2020
fitedj Fri Sep 11 12:40:08 2020
fitedj Fri Sep 11 12:40:11 2020
fitedj Fri Sep 11 12:40:14 2020
fitedj Fri Sep 11 12:40:16 2020
fitedj Fri Sep 11 12:40:20 2020
fitedj Fri Sep 11 12:40:28 2020
fitedj Fri Sep 11 12:40:46 2020: Brad 614/410-4613

PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued)

! =Gttyﬂf——

/ Dublin

OHIO USA

Approved for——
Con i on

e
TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20



PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [1]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [2]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [3]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [4]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [5]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [6]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [7]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [8]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [9]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [10]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [11]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [12]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [13]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [14]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [15]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [16]
PRESCREEN NOTES (Continued [17]
[1]
[2]
[3]
[4]
[5]
[6]
[7]
[8]
[9]
[10]
[11]
[12]
[13]
[14]
[15]
[16]
[17]
[18]
[19]
[20]
[21]

Washington Township Fire Department
6200 Eiterman Road
Dublin,Ohio 43016

(614) 652-3920

Notice of Plan Review

Tucci's Restuarant Occupancy ID:0000000184
35 N High ST
Dublin, OH 43017

Project: TUCCIS PATIO WINTER (TENT)

Application #: TSTR-20-01723

Use: A-2

Construction: N/A

Area: 1,949 SF

Occupancy: 62 - PER SEATING CHART

Notes: RECOMMENDED FIRE DISAPPROVAL OF THE TENT DRAWINGS.

Reported Date Code/Description

09/16/2020 150 Permit
3104.15 Heating and cooking equipment

Notes:

Heating and cooking equipment shall be in accordance with paragraphs
(D) (15) (a) (3104.15.1) to (D) (15) (g) (3104.15.7) of this rule

1. HOW WILL THIS STRUCTURE BE HEATED? - PROVIDE DETAIL OF ANY HEATING UNIT AND
ITS POWER/FUEL SOURCE.

WE have reviewed the Construction Documents for the referenced project,
as submitted to the Division of Building Standards for matters of concern
to the Washington Township Fire Department pertaining to fire protection
and the 2017 Ohio Fire Code (OFC)

Inspector,
Hamilton, Chad

City of
Dublin

OHIO, USA

Approved for
Construction
T%TR-20-0172
A9/03/20

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued

==

09/16/2020 10:01




City of
Dublin

OHI0, USA

LISTING OF ITEMS OF NON-COMPLIANCE

This is not a Building Permit. It is a record of our review of documents submitted
with your application for a Building Permit.

23 September 2020

Ms. Brenda Kinser

O'Neil Tents

895 W. Walnut Street

Canal Winchester, OH 43110

(614) 837-6352 bjk@oneiltents.com

Re: Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Address: 35 N. High Street (43017)
Application No.: TSTR-20-01723

Dear Ms. Kinser:

The construction documents submitted 15 September 2020 have been reviewed for
compliance with the provisions of the 2017 Ohio Building Code (August 2018 Edition). The
review was based upon the following criteria:

Primary Use Group:  A-2 (Restaurant)
Area/Occupant Load: 1,969 SF / Chairs @ Tables shown = 62 Seats*
*Reference all current Governor of Ohio’s “"Responsible
RestartOhio” regulations and guidance for social distancing
requirements.
Construction Type: TBD
Special Stipulations: 1. Set up 1 November 2020: Take down by 29 April 2021 (<180
days) or until the end of the executive Order, whichever is
first.
1. Tents must be evacuated if wind speeds meet or exceed 40
MPH.
2. No cooking allowed.
Project Description:  Temporary structure to create outdoor eating area for Tucci’s
restaurant as allowed by City of Dublin “Executive Order for
Portable Structures and Temporary Uses” related to COVID-19
State of Emergency (March 17, 2020). Tent consists of a clear
span 43’-0"x43’-0" structure and attached 10°x12’ vestibule tent,
all with closed sides.
Previous Occ Cert: TSTR-20-00999 (summer tent); 12-200470 (building)

City of
Dublin

BUILDING STANDARDS 5200 Emerald Parkway Dublin, Ohio 43017  phone 614.410.4670  dublinohiousg.gov OHIO USA

roved for



mailto:bjk@oneiltents.com

LISTING OF ITEMS OF NON-COMPLIANCE- cont.

23 September 2020 Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Page 2 of 3 Application No. TSTR-20-01723

The construction documents were prepared by O'Neil Tents and Robert V. Wangia, Ohio
registered engineer #E-73309 to comply with the requirements of the OBC Section 107.4.3
and have been reviewed, therefore, in accord with that Section.

OBC 107.4 Review of plans. When construction documents have been submitted to the
building department for review and approval, the building official shall cause the
construction documents to be examined for compliance with the rules of the board. . . .

The construction documents, which have been submitted for review, do not allow the City of
Dublin to issue a full approval. The following item(s) have been found to not be in
compliance with the rules of the board:

Item1 OBC 3103.1.1 Conformance. Temporary structures and uses shall conform to
the structural strength, fire safety, means of egress, accessibility, light,
ventilation and sanitary requirements of this code as necessary to ensure public
health, safety and general welfare.

Item 2 OBC 106.1.1 Information on construction documents. Construction
documents shall be dimensioned and drawn upon suitable material. Electronic
media documents are permitted to be submitted when approved by the building
official. Construction documents shall be coordinated and of sufficient clarity to
indicate the location, nature and extent of the work proposed and show in detail
that it will conform to the provisions of this code. Construction drawings shall
include information necessary to determine compliance with the building,
mechanical, plumbing and fire protection codes such as:

a. Please show the tent location (in relation to existing building and property
lines) and orientation on the site plan, including location of the vestibule
tent and access to the exit discharge.

b.  Foor plans must show all relevant information such as, but not limited to,
door locations, door swings and all portions of the means of egress.

c.  Please provide information for any proposed heating in this structure.

Item 3 OBC 602.1 General. Buildings and structures erected shall be classified in one
of the five construction types defined in Section 602.2 through 602.5.

a. Please provide Flame Retardant Certificate for Tent Fabric or other
documentation to demonstrate and confirm construction type classification.

Item4 OBC 1010.1 Doors. Means of egress doors shall meet the requirements of this
section. Doors serving a means of egress system shall meet the requirements of
this section and Section 1022.2.

a.  Please provide information for all egress doors including size, direction of
swing, door operations, and haraware.

Item5 OBC 906.1 Where required. Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed in all
of the following locations: 1. In Group A occupancies....

a. Please show size, type and location of portable fire extinguishers.

Item 6 OBC 1604.8 Anchorage. Buildings and other structures, and portions thereof,

shall be provided with anchorage in accordance with Section 1604.8.1 and
1604.8.3, as applicable.

N:\Building Standards\Commercial Reviews and Codes\Reviews 2019/TSTR-20-01723 n1 Tucci's Patio Winter Tent

City of

Dublin

OHIO, USA

Approved for




LISTING OF ITEMS OF NON-COMPLIANCE- cont.

23 September 2020 Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Page 3 of 3 Application No. TSTR-20-01723

a. The drawings indicate that (4) anchors are used in each base plate, but do
not provide information for proposed anchors. Please show how the base
plate will be anchored.

Item 7 The Washington Township Fire Department has requested an opportunity to
provide input to the Dublin building department on issues relating to fire
protection. The building official has evaluated the Department’s comments
related to the fire protection provisions of the OBC and incorporates those
comments, by reference, into this Listing of Items of Noncompliance.

a. Please reply to and resolve the matters of the Fire Department’s
correspondence to this office.

Please advise the reviewer if the owner will cause the information to be provided to the
department for review or dispute the items of noncompliance we have identified. If the
owner’s intention is to dispute an item of non-compliance, please provide the basis for the
dispute for the building official’s review. The building official shall evaluate your response,
the plans examiner's report and any reports received from the fire official as described in
Section 106.1.2.5 and render a final determination as to whether the items of
noncompliance are to be communicated to the owner in the form of an adjudication order
complying with Section 109. The building official shall also determine whether any further
approvals are possible, and issue the appropriate approval as described in Section 105.

Please provide a written, point by point response, identifying the action or position taken to
each of the items and sub-items in the listing.

Reviewed and Signed,

J.E. Rusanowatby

Janet E. Rusanowsky, Architect
Commercial Plans Examiner
(614) 410 4612 jrusanowsky@dublin.oh.us

Owner or Owner's Representative Date

Print Name and Title as Signed

City of
Dublin

N:\Building Standards\Commercial Reviews and Codes\Reviews 2019/TSTR-20-01723 n1 Tucci's Patio Winter Tent OHIO. USA

Approved for
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TSTE-20-2172°3

0
7/\) C/C I 5 MAIN OFFICE YOUNGSTOWN OFFICE DAYTON OFFICE
720 Greencrest Drive 8433 South Avenue 2380 Bellbrook Avenue
Westerville, OH 43081 Building 1, Sutte 1 Xenia, OH 45385
614.895.1400 phone Boardman, OH 44514 937 736 2053 phone
614.895 1171 fax 330,965 1400 phone
) GEOTECHNICAL 330.965 1410 fax
CONSULTANTS INC.
www.gcf2000.com
FOOTING OBSERVATION REPORT
PROJECT:  Tucci's Outdoor Canopy DATE: 11/04/20 JOBNO.:  20-F-24684
25 N High St - Dublin, OH
CLIENT: Lehman Daman Construction WEATHER: Sunny, 60's to 70's
OBSERVATIONS:

Footing soils were evaluated visually for foundation support. Soil bearing at footing elevation was verified using applicable
testing methods and procedures. The following test data and observations were determined.

1) FOOTING LOCATION: 35 N High Street - Perimeter canopy augured pier footings at lines 1-4/A-D
2) PERMIT NUMBER: N/A
(If Applicable)
3) FOOTING ELEVATION Design
(DESIGN / UNDERCUT):
4) FOOTING BEARING ON Natural
(FILL / NATURAL):
5) VISUAL SOIL CONDITIONS: Limestone bedrock
6) AVERAGE SOIL BEARING (P.S.F.): 5,000+
7) REQUIRED SOIL BEARING (P.S.F.): 3,000
8) CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS CAST? No
(YES/ NO):

9) COMMENTS:

Observations indicated firm and stable soil conditions at footing grade. Observations indicated footing subgrade soil bearing
values exceed required bearing values. Footings were excavated to approved project plan dimensions and reinforcing steel
was installed per on site approved project plans (Page S1, dated 09/25/20, and submitted by Schaefer Architects).

CC:  Lehman Daman Const (pdf) TECHNICIAN: Brad Lemity



Cityof Dublin

OHI0, USA

Commercial Temporary Structure (Tents) includes WTFD Permit

JOB INFORMATION

Date: 11/03/2020

Record ID/ Permit No.: TSTR-20-01723

Address: 35 N HIGH St, DUBLIN, OH 43017

Type: Commercial Temporary Structure (Tents) includes WTFD

Job Name: Tucci's Patio Tent - Winter

Description: Installing a 43x43 clear span tent over the patio. Tent will be enclosed for winter seating for the restat
Contractor:

Water Tap Size:

APPLICANT RESPONSIBILITY

I hereby agree that I will take full responsibility as required by law for compliance with all state and local
codes and ordinances pertaining to construction and the conditions of this permit. All construction debris
must be removed by the contractor. I also agree to notify the building department when work is ready for
inspection and comply with section 108 of the Ohio Building Code for non-residential construction or the
Residential Code of Ohio for Residential Construction.

PERMIT ISSUED BY

Issued By: 7_} 9 _%Agﬂ,

City of Dublin Building Standards, 5200 Emerald Parkway - Annex, Dublin, Ohio 43017

Phone: 614.410.4670

City of
Dublin

OHI0, USA

Approved for
Construction
TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20
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MAIN OFFICE YOUNGSTOWN OFFICE DAYTON OFFICE
720 Greencrest Drive 8433 South Avenue 2380 Bellbrook Avenue
Westerville, OH 43081 Building 1, Suite 1 Xenia, OH 45385
614.895.1400 phone Boardman, OH 44514 937.736 2053 phone
614.895 1171 fax 330 965.1400 phone
330.965.1410 f;
GEOTECHNICAL o
CONSULTANTS INC.
www.gci2000.com
November 20, 2020
Mr. Seth Burner
Lehman Daman Construction
975 Eastwind Drive, Suite 130
Westerville, Ohio 43081
Reference: Special Inspections Summary

Tucci’s Outdoor Canopy
35 North High Street — Dublin, Ohio
GCI Project No.: 20-F-24684

Dear Mr. Burner:

Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. (GCI) observed construction operations and performed materials
testing from the period of November 4, 2020 to November 10, 2020 for the above referenced
project. Services are on-going and a separate summary will be submitted at completion.

The foundations we observed were constructed on limestone bedrock. Our field reports noted that
foundation subgrade bearing met or exceeded the required soil bearing pressure of 3,000 psf.

Our observations further indicate that foundation steel reinforcement and dimensions were in
accordance with the approved building plans and specifications. Compressive strength tests taken
during foundation concrete placement met or exceeded design strength. Drilled anchor bolt
placement (Hilti) was performed per the approved plans and the manufacturer’s instructions.

We also observed placement of non-shrink grout under column bases to be satisfactory.

Specific information regarding our daily site visits can be obtained from our Daily Site Observation
Reports for the project.

In summary, based on our site observations, it is our opinion that the referenced items were
constructed in accordance with the approved project plans and specifications. We trust this letter
provides you with the necessary information. If you have any questions or need additional
information, please call.

\\\\\Il“,lll/
Respectfully submitted, oW e OF Q4%
Geotechnical Consuitants, Inc. ;}‘&\" o

f =g E wa
Robert L. Hiles, I David:\ E. s
Vice President PrincipiEa O
//,6;\?8 / 0 A\' ?:‘k\\\\\
,,I“Hrl\ll u\“\\







Washington Township Fire Department
6200 Eiterman Road
Dublin,Ohio 43016

(614) 652-3920

Notice of Plan Review

Tucci's Restuarant Occupancy ID:0000000184
35 N High ST
Dublin, OH 43017

Project: TUCCI'S PATIO WINTER TENT, REV.

Application #: TSTR-20-01723 (1)

Use: A-2

Construction: N/A

Area: 1,949 SF

Occupancy: 62 PER SEATING CHART

Notes: RECOMMENDED FIRE APPROVAL OF THE REVISED DRAWINGS.

Reported Date Code/Description

10/26/2020 130 Building

6801.01 No Violations Noted
Notes:
No Violations Noted.

REVISION 1 REVIEWED - COMPLIANT

WE have reviewed the Construction Documents for the referenced project,
as submitted to the Division of Building Standards for matters of concern
to the Washington Township Fire Department pertaining to fire protection
and the 2017 Ohio Fire Code (OFC)

Inspector,
Hamilton, Chad

City of
Dublin

OHIO, USA

Approved for

* Denotes Violations Corrected or Variance Issued Qﬁﬁgﬂ&gn
85720 1

10/26/2020 09:48




City of
Dublin

OHI0, USA

CERTIFICATE OF PLAN APPROVAL

This is not a Building Permit. It is a record of our review of documents submitted
with your application for a Building Permit.

26 October 2020

Ms. Brenda Kinser

O'Neil Tents

895 W. Walnut Street

Canal Winchester, OH 43110

(614) 837-6352 bjk@oneiltents.com

Re: Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Address: 35 N. High Street (43017)
Application No.: TSTR-20-01723(1)

Dear Ms. Kinser:

The construction documents dated 25 September 2020 have been reviewed for compliance
with the provisions of the 2017 Ohio Building Code (August 2018 Edition). The review was
based upon the following criteria:

Primary Use Group: A-2

Area/Occupant Load: 1,849 SF / Chairs @ Tables shown = 62 Seats*
*Reference all current Governor of Ohio’s “"Responsible
RestartOhio” regulations and guidance for social distancing
requirements

Construction Type: IIB

Special Stipulations: 1. Set up 1 November 2020; Take down by 29 April 2020 (<180
days) or until the end of the Executive Order, whichever is first.
2. This approval is for the 43'x43" main tent only.
3. No cooking allowed.

Project Description: Temporary structure to create additional eating area for Tucci’s
restaurant as allowed by City of Dublin “Executive Order for
Portable Structures and Temporary Uses” related to COVID-19
State of Emergency (March 17, 2020). Tent consists of a clear
span 43’-0"X43"-0"” enclosed, heated structure anchored to new
concrete piers with two illuminated exit signs/egress lights w
battery back-up and 2 fire extinguishers.

Previous Occ Cert: TSTR-20-00999 (summer tent): 12-200470 (building)

The construction documents were prepared by Robert V. Nangia, Ohio registered engineer

#E-73309 and Jeffery R. Bolchalk, Ohio registered engineer #E-70796 to comply with
City of

Dublin

BUILDING STANDARDS 5200 Emerald Parkway Dublin, Ohio 43017  phone 614.410.4670  dublinohiousg.gov OHIO USA

roved for



mailto:bjk@oneiltents.com

CERTIFICATE OF PLAN APPROVAL - cont.
26 October 2020 Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Page 2 of 4 Application No. TSTR-20-01723(1)

requirements of the OBC Section 107.4.3 and have been reviewed, therefore, in accord with
that Section.

OBC 107.5.1 Approval of construction documents. . . . When the construction
documents have been determined to conform to the applicable provisions of the rules of the
Board, the building official shall endorse or stamp such plans as approved and issue the
certificate of plan approval in accordance with section 105.5.

Item1l THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE APPROVED

Item 2 The qualification of Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. as the Special
Inspection company for all foundation and structural work has been
reviewed and accepted by the building official.
1704.2.4 Report requirement. Special inspectors shall keep records of
inspections. The spedial inspectors shall submit reports of special inspections and
tests to the building official and to the registered design professional in
responsible charge. Reports shall indicate that work inspected or tested was or
was not completed in conformance to approved construction documents.
Discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate attention of the contractor for
correction. If they are not corrected, the discrepancies shall be brought to the
attention of the building official and to the registered design professional in
responsible charge prior to the completion of that phase of the work. A final
report documenting required special inspections and tests, and correction of any
discrepancies noted in the inspections or tests, shall be submitted at a point in
time agreed upon prior to the start of work by the owner or the owner's
representative to the building official prior to the issuance of a certificate of

occupancy.

This APPROVAL is for the issuance of a general building permit only. Separate
permits and fees for plumbing, mechanical, sprinkler, electric and low-voltage
must be obtained from the Dublin Building Standards Division prior to the start
of any work in these generally subcontracted areas.

The following items are required for code compliance, but are not necessarily covered in
detail in the construction documents. This list is a reminder to the design professional and
contractors of issues, which are to be satisfactorily dealt with in the field:

Item A Review and Approval of Plumbing Drawings and inspection of Plumbing
installations are performed by the Franklin County Board of Health

Item B OBC 106.3 Amended construction documents. If substantive changes to
the building are contemplated after first document submission, or during
construction, those changes must be submitted to the building official for review
and approval prior to those changes being executed. The building official may
waive this requirement in the instance of an emergency repair, or similar

instance.
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CERTIFICATE OF PLAN APPROVAL - cont.
26 October 2020 Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Page 3 of 4 Application No. TSTR-20-01723(1)

Item C OBC 107.5.2 Posting. The certificate of plan approval shall be posted in a
conspicuous location on the site. The owner and the contractor shall preserve
and keep the certificate posted until the final inspections are complete.

Item D OBC 107.7 Approved construction document sets. One set of construction
documents shall be kept by the building official. The other set(s) shall be
returned to the applicant, kept at the work site along with manufacturers’
installation instructions and product information, and shall be available for use by
the inspector.

Item E OBC 108.1 General. . . . Construction or work for which an approval is required
shall be subject to inspection by the building official. It shall be the duty of the
owner or the owner's duly authorized representative to notify the building
department when work is ready for inspection. Access to and means for
inspection of such work shall be provided for any inspections that are required by
this code.
1t shall be the duty of the owner or the owner's authorized representative to
cause the work to remain accessible and exposed for inspection purposes . . .
until the work has been inspected to verify compliance with the approved
construction documents. . .

This includes firestopping and draftstopping, mechanical work; piping, ducts and
systems, structural members and connections, and electrical work (Chapter 27
OBC). All systems and elements covered by code are to be inspected and
approved before being covered.

Subsequent work is allowed to proceed only to the point of the next required
inspection.

Item F OBC 804.3 Testing and Identification Interior floor finish and floor covering
materials shall be tested by an approved agency in accordance with NFPA 253
and identified by a hang tag or other suitable method so as to identify the
manufacturer or supplier and style, and shall indicate the interior floor finish or
floor covering classification according to Section 804.2. Carpet-type floor
coverings shall be tested as proposed for use, including underlayment. Test
reports confirming the information provided in the manufacturer’s product
identification shall be furnished to the building official upon request.

Item G OBC 1101.2 Design. Buildings and facilities shall be designed and constructed
to be accessible in accordance with this code and ICC 117.1 as amended in
Section 1112 of this chapter.

Item H All electrical will comply with the requirements of Article 27 OBC and the National
Electrical Code, NFPA 70, OBC approved.

Reviewed and Signed,

V.E. Rusanowatby 81 . z F A ;1 eee
Janet E. Rusanowsky, Architect Brad Fagrell, P.E.

Commercial Plans Examiner Director of Building Standards/CBO
(614) 410 4612 jrusanowsky@dublin.oh.us

City of
Dublin

OHIO, USA
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CERTIFICATE OF PLAN APPROVAL - cont.

26 October 2020 Tucci’s Patio Winter Tent
Page 4 of 4 Application No. TSTR-20-01723(1)
Owner or Owner's Representative Date

Print Name and Title as Signed
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CHECKLIST OF REQUIRED INSPECTIONS

City of
Dublin

OHIO, USA
INSPECTION NOT REQUIRED
INSPECTION 7O BE REQUIRED
INSPECTION REQUIRED THIS PHASE

Date: 26-Oct-20
Reviewer: jer

App Type Code: TSTR
Application No: TSTR-20-01723(1)
Project Name: Tucci's Patio Wiinter Tent

Project Address: 35 N. High Street

FULL APPROVAL
TYPE OF INSPECTION | | TYPE OF INSPECTION
Building Inspections HVAC Inspections
FOOTINGS [ | HvAC ABOVE CEILING
FOUNDATION STEEL [ | HvacroucH
FOUNDATION [ | HvacFNAL
BUILDING PIERS | Hoop supprESSION

BUILDING WATERPROOFING
MASONRY WALL GROUTING
DIAMONDS (BOX OUTS)

PRE SLAB

FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLY
SHEAR WALLS

STRUCTURE / FRAME

RATED WALL FASTENERS
FIREPLACE

EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION
SHAFT WALL

FIRESTOP ASSEMBLY
STRUCTURAL ABOVE CEILING
WITNESS

OCCUPANCY

Electrical Inspections
ELECTRIC TEMP SERVICE
ELECTRIC UNDERGROUND
ELECTRIC BONDING (UFER)
ELECTRIC ROUGH

ELECTRIC ABOVE CEILING
ELECTRIC SERVICE

ELECTRIC FINAL
Miscellaneous Inspections
TENT

DEMOLITION

Gas Piping Inspections

GAS PIPING UNDERGROUND

GAS PIPING ROUGH

GAS PIPING FINAL

GAS FIREPLACE

Franklin County Plumbing
PLUMBING UNDERGROUND
PLUMBING ROUGH

PLUMBING FINAL
Washington Twp Fire Inspections
FIRE PREVENTION

FIRE ALARM ROUGH

FIRE ALARM FINAL

SPRINKLER ROUGH

SPRINKLER ABOVE CEILING
SPRINKLER FINAL

FIRE LINE UNDERGROUND
Additional Permits Required
ELECTRIC

PLUMBING

HVAC

GAS PIPING

LOW VOLTAGE

FIRE PROTECTION
Certificate Type
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

OHIO, USA

Approved for
Construction
TSTR-20-01723
11/03/20
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City of
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©® Snoozed
=  Sent

B Drafts

B Trash
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Meet

B Start a meeting

E Join a meeting

Hangouts

®  Brenda
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Mo recent chats
Start a new one
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E £ Type here to search

O\ Search mail
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Re: Tucci tent 1nbox x

< b »

Victor Manzano =victor manzano@hts-tentiq com=

tome =

Brenda,

Door specs below,

width

height

Material

Sash and frame color
Filling

Bottom cover (kicker panel)
Fittings double wing door
Cemountable

Stop direction (from outside)
Mumber of door closers
Variants

Fittings for single doors

Fittings Party tent door
Component

Best regards

Victor Manzano

Sales Manager US mid states & Canada.

HTS-TEMTIO

4328, E Tradewinds Avenue
Lauderdale By Sea

Florida, 33308

USA

Cell +1 561 865 1199
Fhone +1 561 450 6974

E-lMail victor. manzano@hts-tentiq.com

1.185 mm

2.140 mm

Aluminium

white

VSGE 6mm clear
Without
Mo double wing door
No
DIN right

1 door closer

left and right aluminum rectangular tube 50x30x2mm

Active wing: inside Panic bar/external lever handle

Mo party tent door
single wing door

1 of 101

&= Tue, Sep 29, 817 PM (11 hours ago)
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City of
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

GOVERNING CODE

2017 OHIO BUILDING CODE (REFERENCES IBC 2015 & ASCE-7 10).

DESIGN LOADS

1.

TENT STRUCTURE FOUNDATION: FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON FOUNDATION REACTIONS
PROVIDED BY HTS TENTIQ, DATED AUGUST 31, 2020

CONSTRUCTION AND SAFETY

1.

ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR
PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION SELECTED BY CONTRACTOR.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF THE JOB
SITE INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.
THIS REQUIREMENT WILL APPLY CONTINUOQUSLY AND IS NOT LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING
HOURS. WHEN ON SITE, THE ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS/HER OWN SAFETY BUT HAS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SAFETY OF OTHER PERSONNEL OR SAFETY CONDITIONS AT THE SITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BRACE ENTIRE STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN STABILITY UNTIL
COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONING AS THE DESIGNED UNIT.

ANCHOR RODS AND FOUNDATION DOWELS SHALL NOT BE REPAIRED, REPLACED OR FIELD-
MODIFIED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

FOUNDATIONS

1.

PER CLIENT'S REQUEST, THE FOUNDATION DESIGN AND GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES ARE BASED
ON THE ASSUMPTION OF FAVORABLE SOIL CONDITIONS. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON LEVEL
(WITHIN 1 IN 12) UNDISTURBED SOIL OR APPROVED ENGINEERED FILL. FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN
DESIGNED FOR A MAXIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 1500 PSF BELOW ISOLATED COLUMN
FOOTINGS. FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR A MAXIMUM LATERAL BEARING PRESSURE OF
150 PSF/FT BELOW NATURAL GRADE AGAINST PIERS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UTILITY COMPANIES FOR LOCATING UNDERGROUND SERVICES AND
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR PROTECTION AND SUPPORT.

FROST DEPTH IS 32 INCHES BELOW GRADE. BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS MUST BE BELOW SPECIFIED
MINIMUM FROST DEPTH AS MEASURED FROM EXTERIOR GRADE. MAINTAIN SPECIFIED T/FDN
ELEVATIONS AND THICKEN FOOTING OR PLACE ON CLSM AS REQUIRED.

FOUNDATIONS MAY BE PLACED WITHOUT SIDE FORMS IF EXCAVATED WALLS STAND
APPROXIMATELY VERTICAL

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE (03-30-00)

1.

CONCRETE MATERIALS:
A. CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS: fc = 3000 PSI

B. REINFORCING STEEL:
i. DEFORMED BARS: ASTM A615,60 KSI YIELD.

REINFORCING BARS SHALL HAVE CLEAR COVER AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. WHERE NOT
INDICATED, PROVIDE MINIMUM CLEAR COVER PER ACI-318.

REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE FREE OF DIRT AND FORM RELEASE AGENTS.

CONCRETE WORK IN COLD WEATHER SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 306.1-90
"STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR COLD WEATHER CONCRETING" AND ACI 306R-16 "GUIDE TO COLD
WEATHER CONCRETING".

CONCRETE WORK IN HOT WEATHER SHALL CONFORM TG ALL REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 305.1-14
“SPECIFICATION FOR HOT WEATHER CONCRETING” AND AC! 305R-10 "GUIDE TO HOT WEATHER
CONCRETING". THE AIR TEMPERATURE, RELATIVE HUMIDITY, CONCRETE TEMPERATURE, AND WIND
SPEED SHALL BE ENTERED INTO NOMOGRAPH FIGURE 4.2 IN AC| 305R-10 TO DETERMINE IF
PRECAUTIONS AGAINST PLASTIC SHRINKAGE ARE REQUIRED.

POST INSTALLED ANCHORS

1.

INSTALLATION: INSTALL ANCHORS PER EVALUATION REPORT AND MANUFACTURER’S PRINTED
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS (MPIi).

CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING REINFORCED CONCRETE OR MASONRY: PRIOR TO DRILLING, VERIFY
LOCATIONS OF EXISTING REINFORCING BARS USING A REBAR DETECTOR. NOTIFY ENGINEER PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION IF ANCHOR LOCATIONS CONFLICT WITH EXISTING REINFORCING BARS. DO NOT
DRILL THROUGH REINFORCING BARS.

TESTING AND INSPECTION: REFER TO EVALUATION REPORTS FOR ADDITIONAL TESTING AND
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS.

SUBSTITUTIONS: SUBSTITUTIONS COMPLYING WITH SPECIFIED ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA MAY BE
CONSIDERED. SUBMIT EVALUATION REPORT DEMONSTRATING COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNING
CODE AND SPECIFIED ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ADHESIVE ANCHORS:

A. ANCHOR RODS: HILTI “HAS-V-36" ASTM F1554, GRADE 36 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SIZE AND
EMBEDMENT AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

B. ADHESIVE IN CONCRETE: HILTI “HIT-RE 500 V3" EPOXY (EVALUATION REPORT: ICC-ES ESR-3814)
OR HILTI “HIT-HY 200-A" HYBRID ADHESIVE (EVALUATION REPORT: ICC-ES ESR-3187).
SUBSTITUTES COMPLYING WITH ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA ICC-ES AC308 AND ACI 355.4 FOR USE
IN CRACKED CONCRETE MAY BE CONSIDERED.

C. VERIFY THAT THE SHELF LIFE OF THE ADHESIVE HAS NOT BEEN EXCEEDED ON THE DATE OF
INSTALLATION.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

1.

IT IS ASSUMED THAT SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED, AND THAT THIS PROJECT MEETS
THE EXCEPTIONS OF 1704.2 OF THE REFERENCED BUILDING CODE.

DESIGN OF TENT SYSTEM
SUPERSTRUCTURE & BASE PLATES
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE TENT
SUPPLIER
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SATTLER

PRO-TEX
11/03/20
Sattler PRO-TEX GmbH | SattlerstraRe 45 | 8077 Gossendorf, Austria
Unser Zeichen Durchwahl Gossendorf,
KOP 1532 29.09.2020

NFPA 701

We hereby confirm that the National Fire Prevention Association No. 701 Small Scale (Test 1) and Large Scale
(Test 2) compliance documents are still valid:

e Flammability Test Report, Lab Identification no. 8543

e Flammability Test Report, Lab Identification no. 10316

Kind Regards

. /’;/‘1?
O /j,@ﬁﬂ

i.A. DI Petra Kénigshofer
Product Manager

thinking highTEX

Sattler PRO-TEX GmbH Tel +4331641040 Erste Bank AG, Wien

SattlerstraBe 45, 8077 Gossendorf, Austria Fax +43 316 4104 1351 IBAN: AT74 2011 1403 1318 6222, BIC: GIBAATWW

Sitz Gossendorf, FN 425917z Landesgericht Graz mail@sattler.com UniCredit Bank Austria AG, Graz 1SO 14001:2015
UID-Nr.: ATU69256878 protex.sattler.com IBAN: AT84 1200 0100 0510 1976, BIC: BKAUATWW  Reg.Nr.: 4048/6 Reg.Nr.: 405/6
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SINCE 1885

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY and FIRE PROTECTION
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL

REGISTERED FLAME RESISTANT PRODUCT

Product: Registration No.

787 POLYPLAN TENT OPAQUE F-06001

Product Marketed By:
SATTLER AG
SATTLERSTRASSE 45,

8077 GOSSENDORF AUSTRIA

This product meets the minimum requirements of flame resistance established by the California
State Fire Marshal for products identified in Section 13115, California Health and Safety Code.

The scope of the approved use of this product is provided in the current edition of the
CALIFORNIA APPROVED LIST OF FLAME RETARDANT CHEMICALS AND

FABRICS, GENERAL AND LIMITED APPLICATIONS CONCERNS published by the
California State Fire Marshal.

g T s

¥ Expire: 6/30/2021
bl - & 3
/éputy 349 Fire Mﬁ
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City of

DIVERSIFIED Dublin

OHIO, USA
c TESTING LABORATORIES, INC. Iégg;gy:&i?;
< B ——— “We Test Per Your Req E%’?"“""",zo
336 WEST FRONT STREET
P.O. BOX 4004

BURLINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA 27215
PHONE (336) 227-7710 « FAX (336) 227-1175
www.diversifiedtestinglabs.com

December 19, 2013

Mr. Joe Santaloci
OUTDURA CORP.

447 Main Street
Hudson, NC 28638

Reference: Flammability Test Report
Lab Identification No. 8543
Invoice No. 39305 (Attached)

Dear Mr. Santaloci:

One (1) fabric sample, identified as 787 POLYPLAN TENT OPAQUE, was received and
tested in accordance with the National Fire Prevention Association No. 701,
"Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of Textiles and Films, 2010

Edition, (Test 1, Small Scale)". The results are as follows:
Specimen Number Residual Flame Weight Loss
(seconds) (percent)
L 0.0 4.41
2 0.0 3.80
3 0.0 3.81
4 0.0 2:33
5 0.0 3.97
6 0.0 2.96
7 050 3.96
8 0.0 3.95
9 0.0 4.18
10 0.0 T 5]
AVG. 0.0 376

The fabric sample submitted meets the minimum requirements of the above standard.
The average percent weight loss cannot exceed 40% and the weight loss of individual
specimens cannot exceed mean value plus three standard deviations. The average
residual flame cannot exceed 2.0 seconds.

If there are any questions or when we can be of further assistance, please let us
know.

Sincerely,

On

Bobby E. Puett

BEP/mr
Attachment

OUR LETTERS AND REPORTS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE CLIENT TO WHOM THEY ARE ADDRESSED. ANY COMMUNICATION TO OTHERS OR THE USE OF OUR COMPANY NAME MUST
RECEIVE PRIOR APPROVAL. OUR TEST RESULTS APPLY ONLY TO THE SAMPLE TESTED AND ARE NOT NECESSARILY INDICATIVE OF THE QUALITIES OF APPARENTLY IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR
PRODUCTS. SAMPLES NOT DESTROYED IN TESTING ARE RETAINED A MAXIMUM OF THIRTY DAYS. THE LETTERS, REPORTS OR NAME OF DIVERSIFIED TESTING LABORATORIES, INC. MAY NOT
BE USED IN ADVERTISING TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC.
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